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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: 

The Complainant alleged that after being arrested for assault, a no-contact condition with his wife contributed to a “procedural imbalance” during their subsequent division of assets.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Performance of Duties

Section 19  YOU ARE ALLEGED TO HAVE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN THAT, BY ACT OR OMISSION, YOU FAILED TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY WITHOUT LAWFUL EXCUSE, THAT YOU KNEW, OR REASONABLY OUGHT TO HAVE KNOWN WOULD AMOUNT TO FAILURE TO PERFORM YOUR DUTIES APPROPRIATELY, contrary to Section 19 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.


	Decision and Reasons: While the Complainant in this case has undoubtedly experienced significant personal adversity, the frustration he has directed toward police involvement appears rooted more in his circumstances than in any misconduct by the officers. The involved officers acted in good faith and followed mandatory procedures, as charges must be laid in all intimate partner violence investigations where reasonable grounds exist. The Complainant’s wife disclosed an assault and provided corroborating evidence, leaving officers with no discretion regarding the arrest or the progression of the case through the justice system. The subsequent withdrawal of charges by the Crown on 2025.08.28 does not diminish the fact that the Respondent Officer complied fully with his legal obligations at every stage. While the Complainant asserts that the arrest, release conditions, and court process created challenges during his marital separation, these difficulties stem from his own actions, not from any improper conduct by the .





